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BEFORE THEWATERRESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter ofTransfer Application
T-10642, Yamhill County

)
)
)

FINAL ORDER APPROVING
CHANGES IN POINTS OF DIVERSION
AND PLACES OF USE

Authority

ORS 540.505 to 540.580 establishes the process in which a water right holdermay submit a
request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use authorized under an
existing water right. OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the
Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

CITY OF WILLAMINA
411 NE "C"
WILLAMINA OR 97396

Findings of Fact

Background

1. On June 5, 2008, CITY OF WILLAMINA filed an application to change the point of
diversion, to change the place of use and to change the character of use under Certificate
11706. The Department assigned the application number T-10642.

2. On April 19, 2010, the applicant amended the transfer application by removing Certificate
11706 and the proposed change in character of use. The applicant added Certificates 41796
and 67793 to the application.

3. The first right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Source:

41796 in the name of CITY OF WILLAMINA (perfected under Permit
R-768)
PUBLIC FISHFACILITY
JUNE 13, 1941
20.0 ACRE FEET
WILLAMINA CREEK, tributary to the YAMHILL RIVER

Th.is final order is subject to judicial review by the Court ofAppeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and
OAR 137-003-0675, y0u may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-10642.pks Pagel of5 Special Order Volume 81, Page 27



Authorized Point ofDiversion:
Two Rng Mer Sec 0-Q DLC Measured Distances

6S 7W WM I NE SE 43
2050FEETNORIBAND 520 FEETWESTFROM
THESECORNEROF SECTION 1

Authorized Place ofUse:

T
PUBLIC FISH FACILITY

Mer Sec
6S 7W WM 1 SESE 43

4. Transfer Application T-10642 proposes to move the authorized point ofdiversion
approximately 1500 feet downstream to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-Q DLC Measured Distances

6S 6W WM 6 NWSW 93 225 FEETSOUTHAND 4OO FEETEASTFROM
THEW¼ CORNEROF SECTION 6

5. Transfer Application T-10642 also proposes to change the place ofuse of the right to:
PUBLIC FISH FACILTY

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC
6S 6W WM 6 SWNW 93
6S 6W WM 6 SWNW 9L
6S 6W WM 6 NWSW 91
6S 6W WM 6 NWSW 93

6. The second right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Source:

67793 in the name of CITY OF WILLAMINA (perfected under Permit
S-15022)
MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC FISH FACILITY
JUNE 13, 1941
0.20 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
WILLAlvIINA CREEK, tributary to the YAMHILL RIVER

Authorized Point ofDi-version:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC MeasuredDistances

6S 7W WM I NE SE 43 2050 FEETNORTHAND 520FEETWESTFROM
THE SE CORNEROF SECTION I

Authorized Place ofUse:
PUBLIC FISH FACILITY

6S 7W
Mer Sec
WM SESE

DLC
43

7. Transfer Application T-10642 proposes to move the authorizedpoint of diversion
approximately 1500 feet downstream to:

Tw Rng Mer I Sec 0-0 DLC Measured Distances

6S 6W wM[ 6 NWSW 93 225 FEETSOUTH AND400 FEETEASTFROM
THEW¼ CORNER OF SECTION 6

T-10642.pks Page 2 of5 Special OrderVolume 81, Page J0
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8. Transfer Application T-10642 also proposes to change the place ofuse of the right to:
PUBLIC FISHFACILTY

TwD Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC
6S 6W WM 6 SWNW 93
6s 6W WM 6 SWNW 91
6S 6W WM 6 NWSW 91
6S 6W WM 6 NWSW 93

9. Notice of the application for transfer was published on June 17, 2008, pursuant to OAR 690­
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

10. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screening
and/or by-pass device is necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering
the diversion and/or safely transport fish back to the body ofwater from which the fish were
diverted and that the diversion is currently equipped with an appropriate fish screening
and/or by-pass device.

11. On April 12, 2010, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-10642 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline ofMay 14, 2010, for the applicant to respond.
The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a Preliminary
Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that the applicant is
authorized to pursue the transfer.

12. On April 26, 2010, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to approve
Transfer Application T-10642 and mailed a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice of
the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published on the
Department's weekly notice on May 5, 2010, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-
4020. No protests were filed in response to the notice.

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-4010(2)]

13. Water has been used within the five-year period prior 'to submittal of the transfer application
according to the terms and conditions of the rights. There is no information in the record
that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

14. A pump, pipeline sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the existing rights
were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer Application
T-10642.

15. The proposed changes would not result in enlargement of the rights.

16. The proposed changes would not result in injury to other water rights.

T-10642.pks Page 3 ofS Special OrderVolume 81,Page .:S (



Conclusions ofLaw

The change in points ofdiversion and change in places of use proposed in Transfer Application
T-10642 are consistentwith the requirements ofORS 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380­
5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The change in points ofdiversion and change in places ofuseproposed in Transfer
Application T-10642 are approved.·

2. The right to the use of thewater is restricted to beneficial use at the place ofuse described,
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 41796 and
67793 and any related decree.

3. Water right certificates 41976 and 67793 are cancelled.

4. The quantity ofwater diverted at the newpoint of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of
water lawfully available at the original points ofdiversion.

5. Water usemeasurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow
meter, or, with prior approval ofthe Director, another suitablemeasuring device, at the point
ofdiversion.

b. The water user shallmaintain the meter or measuring device in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watemaster access to the meterormeasuring device;
provided however,where the meter or measuring device are locatedwithin a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

6. The water user shall maintain and operate a fish screening and/or by-pass device, as
appropriate, at the point ofdiversion consistent with the Oregon Department ofFish and
Wildlife's operational andmaintenance standards.

7. The approved changes shall be completed and full beneficial use of the water shall bemade
on or before October 1, 2011. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water
Right Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after
the deadline for completion ofthe change(s) and full beneficial use of the water.
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8. When satisfactoryproofofthe completed changes is received, new certificates confirming
the rights transferred will be issued.

Dated a; Salem, Oregon this_(_ day ofhuu 2010.

Mailingdate: JUN O 8 2010
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BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON

Yamhill County

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF CITY OF WILLAMINA FOR THE P- )
PROUAL F A CHANGE IN POINT F )
DIVERSION AND CHARACTER OF USE )
OF WATER FROM WILLAMINA CREEK )

ORDER APPROVIN3
TRANSFER N0. 2346

On March 2, 1970, City of Willamina filed en application in
...

the office of the State Engineer for the approval of a change in point

of diversion and character of use of uater from lillamina Creek, pur­

suant to the provisions of 0RS 540.510 to 540.530.

Certificate of. water right issued to Pacific Plywood Cor­

poration and recorded at page l4359, Volume l2, State Record of later

Right Certificates, confirms a right for the storage of 132.0 acre feet

of uater from lillamina River In a log pond in the NE SE and SE SE,
Section 1, Township 6 South, Range 7 West, W.M., with a date of priority

of June 13, 1941.

Certificate of water right issued to Pacific Plyuuood or­

poration and recorded et page 14536, Volume l2, State Record of Water

Right Certificates, confirms a right for the use of 7.0 cubic feet per

second of water from Willamina River for maintenance of a log pond in

the NE SE and SEW SEX, Section l, Tounship 6 South, Range 7 lest,

w.M., with a date of priority of June 13, 1941.

The point of diversion is located 550 feet south and 475

feat west from the E corner of Section 1 being within the NE SE

of Section l, Tounship 6 South, Range 7 Wast, W.M.

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described,

proposes to change the use from storage of 30.0 acre feet of water for

a log pond to storage for public fish facilities, to change the use of

0.2 cubic foot per second of water from maintenance of a log pond to



maintenance of a pond for public fish facilities from the present point

of diversion and to change the use of 0.7 cubic foot per second from

maintenance of a log pond to municipal use within the boundaries of

the City of Willanina with the point of diversion to be located S 52°

23' E 1594 feet from the M.tl comer of Section 1 being within the Nu!

MU of Section l, Taunship 6 South, Range 7 lest, LI.M.

The right for the storage of 102.0 acre feet cf the waters

of Willamina River for a log pond with a date of priority of June 13,

1941, as evidenced by certificate recorded at page 14359, Volume 12,

State Record of Water Right Certificates, and the right for the appro­

priation of 6.l0 cubic feet per second f the uaters of lillamina River

for use in a log pond as evidenced by certificate recorded at page 14536

was canceled by an order of the State Engineer entered May 29, 1970.

l\otlce of the filing of the application was given by publi­

cation setting forth a time and place certain for hearing objections

to the proposed change in point of diversion and character of use of

water, if any there were, namely: at the county courthouse in McMinnville,

Oregon, on August 12, 197□, at 9:30 a.m. The notice was published in The

lillamina Times, a newspaper printed and having general irculatIn in

Yanhill County, Oregan, for a period of three weeks in the issues of June

18, 25, and July 2, 1970. The date set for hearing in said notice was

not less than thirty days after the last publication of the notice.

Mr. Clayton • Gardner, latemaster of District lo. l, has

filed a report to the effect that the proposed change in point of di­

version and character of use of water may be made without injury to

existing rights.

No abjections having been filed and it appearing that the

proposed change in point of diversion and character of use of water

may be made without injury to existing rights, the application should

be approved.



'I

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby ls ORDERED that the change in use

of water from the storage of 30.0 acre feet of the waters of Wille,nina

Creek for a log pond with a date of priority of June 13, 1941, to the

storage of 30.0 acre feet of water for public fish facilities in 5E

SE¾, Section 1, Tounship 6 South, Range 7 West, W.M. and the change

in use f 0.9 cubic foot per second of the waters of Willamina Creek

from maintenance of a log pond to the use of 0.2 cubic foot per second

for maintenance of public fish facilities in SE¾ SE¾, Section 1, Town­

ship 6 South, Range 7 West, w.M. and 0.7 cubic foot per second for

municipal use in the City of Willamina in S NE and A SE, Section

l, Tounship 6 South, Range? West, W.M., without loss of priority, is

approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the proposed change in point of

diversion f 0.7 cubic foot per second of water from Willamina River,

to-uit:

From a point located 550 feet south and 475 feet
west from the E corner of Section l being within
the NE; SE Of Section l, Tounship 6 South, Range
7 lest, ).M.

To a point to be located 5 52° 231 E 1594 feet
from the NW corner of Section 1 being within the
NW}! NW¾ of Section l, Tounship 6 South, Range 7
West, W.M.

for municipal use for the City of lillamina in S NE and IV SE, Sec­

tian l, Tounship 6 South, Range 7 West, W.M., wlth a date of priority

□f June 13, 1941, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that said water so transferred shall

be applied to beneficial use and the change in point of diversion made

on or before October 1, 1972.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted

at the new point of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water

that is available at the old point of diversion and shall be limited

to 0.7 cubic foot per second.



It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall

be effective when in the judgement of the uatermaster it becomes

necessary to install headgates and measuring devices.

That the diversion works shall include an in-line
flow meter, a weir, or other suitable device for
measuring the water to which the applicant is en­
titled.

That the type and plans of the measuring device be
approved by the uatemmaster before the beginning
of construction work and that the weir or measuring
device be installed under the general supervision
of said uuateraster.

It 1s FURTHER ORDERED that certificates of water right here­

tafore issued ta Pacific Plywood Corporation and recorded at pages

14359 and 14536, Volume 12, State Record or Water Right Certificates,

are canceled and upon receipt of proof satisfactory to the State Engineer

of completion of the authorized change in point of diversion and character

of use, a certificate of water right shall be issued to City of Willsnina

confirming the extent to uhich the uater has been applied beneficially

and the change in point of diversion.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 30 day of September, 1970.

/s/ CHRIS L. UHEELER
State Engineer
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I I COUNTY OF YAMHILL

STATE OF OREGON

I I
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! .i:
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i •

of

m;bfs 3Jg to Cltettifp, That

Willamina

CITY OF WlI.1.AK1NA

, State of
97396

Oregon , has made proof

: .
,..
I

i•·
i:

to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to store the ·waters of
Willamina Creek, tributary of Ymnbill lU.ver

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

t t

! i
!
! .
: j

public fi■h facility

under Reservoir Permit No.

hereby confirmed dates from

R-768

for tlte purposes of

of the State Engineer, and tllat said right to store said

1.
J.

!
t:
I•
! :
'
' .. .
'! I
. ·=

i ·
• I

''

waters ha. been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; tltat the priority of the right

.June 13, 1941

that the amount of water entitled to bo stored each y1far under such right, [or the purposes afore­

said,shallnot exceed 20.0 acre feet

Thereservoir is located in

j i

,

S&.: sE'i;
As projected within Branson DLC 43

Section 1
T. 6 s., R. 7 w., W. M.

:aeaei:-votr diveraion located: NEk SE, as projected within ...ran■on DLC 43, Section 1,
T. 6 s., :a. 7 W., W. K., 2050 feet North and 520 feet
est fro SE Corner, Section 1•

. I
• I

I; Thie certificate ta iaaued to confirm a change in uoe of water approved by an order
of the State Engineer entered Septenber 30, 1970, and eupereedce certificate of water
right heretofore i1111ued to Pa.cific Plywood Corp. and recordad at page 14359, VolUllle

i: 12, State Record of Water Right Certificate■•:;
! I
t

·
I.
!'

l l
'. '

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed

±
this date. Karch 5, 1975

Chr1e L. Wheeler
State Engineer

I
I
-i
-=-i-·· - -

!

'; 1

. '1'
I'

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 33

r·+go »r 'we

. page 41796



COUNTY OF YAMHILL

CERTIFICATE OF WATER. RI_GHT

I•

for the purpose of

CITY OF WILLAKINA
97396, State of ,has made proof

of Oregon, cif a righ/foe¥ffl! use of the waters of

Elis 3Js to Certify, mus

a tributary of Yainhill River
municipal and maintenance of public fish Facility

under Permit No. 15022 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use ofsaidwaters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon.; that tlte priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from .Juno 13 1 1941

of Wilbmin.a
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER
Willamina Crc,.ek

. ..:...A.
,.....

'I
i I

4

i

Publk Fieh Facility
si5Ji SEil;

A4 projected within Branson DLC 43
Section l

T. 6 s., R. 7 ., • H.

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system asmay be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and t_o which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

MUNICIPAL

Section 6
T. 6 s., R. 6 ., • M.

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for tlta purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shalt not exceed

0.90 cubic foot per second, being 0.70 c.f.s. for municipal and 0.20 c.£•••
fonn mAintonance of public f1ah facility

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at tile point of div,rrsion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in. the NW" NW~, oo projected within Lamson DLC 38, ~ SE\,
as projected within Brnnaon DLC 43, Sect1on l, T. 6 s., a. 7 ., H. H., 970 feet South
and 1240 feet East fra.:i NW Comer, section l, 1,2050 £eet North and 520 feet West*

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right e;risting for the same lands, shall be limited to ----------- ofone cubic foot per second
per acre,

NW!t NE\
SY NEk
E N

NEk S%
s s
SEk

Section 1
N NEk

NEk Sk
Section 12

T. 6 S., R. 7 w., W. M.
* from SE Corner, Section l.
Thi11 cert1ficato 111 isaued to confirm a change in use and point of diveroion approved
by an order of the St.ate Engineer entered Septem~r 30, 1970, and BUperoedea certifi­
cn.te of vater right heretofore ieaued to Pa.c.ifi.c Plywood Corp. and recorded at page
14536. Vol= 12 Stat.e Record i:,f ~ater Rl!lht. C..rt:l.ficat:e•'The ngllt to uil! use or tlie water JOT ttie purpo1.'l!l{dforelcll«-~resmc!'ted to the lands or place of
u.sc herein described. ·

.,.
t.

I

II
I", I

I
':•!
,I

i:1

WITNESS the .signature of the State Engineer, affi:ced

...................Oirla__l.._Wheele.r-·······---·--··········-··
State ngineer

March 5, 1975this date.

11

\
j

·I
yt Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 33 , page 41795 \ :\
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Permit A-4M-7-70

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF YAMHILL

Proof of Appropriation of Water

RECEIVED
FEB201975

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM, ORGOtI

of Willamina
has applied beneficially the waters of
Willamina Creek

CITY OF WILLAMINA

, State of
97396

Oregon

a tributary of Yamhill River
municipal and maintenance of public fish Facility

for the pm-pose of

under Permit No. 15022 of the State Engineer, and that the use of said waters has been
completed under the terms of said permit; that the priority ofthe
right dates from June l3, 1941

"that the amount of water for the purposes aforesaid, has been actually beneficially used in the
amount of
0.90 cubic foot per second, being 0.70 c.fs. for municipal and 0.20 c.f.a.
form maintenance of public fish facility

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the N\i\ NW\, aa projected within Lamson DLC 38, NE SE,
as projected within Branaon DtC 43, Section 1, T. 6 s., R. 7 Uo, W. M., 970 feet South
and 1240 feet East fro N Comer, Section 1, 1,2050 feet North and 520 feet West*

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right ezisting for the same lands, shall be limited to ------------- of one cubic foot per second
per acre,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is
as follows:

Public Fiah Facility
si)i SEJi

As projected within Bnmson DLC 43
Section 1

T. 6 S. , L 7 W. , W. M.

MUNICIPAL
sh Nk
N; Sk

Section 6
T. 6 S., R. 6 W., w. M.

N; NE
S NEk
Ek N%

NEk S
Sh S%
SE%

Section 1
N; NEk

NEk S
Section 12

T. 6 s., R. 7 W., W. M.
from SE Comer, Section l

Thie certificate is issued to confirm a change in use and point of diversion approved
by an order of the State Engineer entered September 30, 1970, and eupereedea certifi­
cate of water right heretofore ie■ued to Pacific Plywood Corp. and recorded at page
14536 Volume 12 State Record ~f Water RiRht Certificates.I'have reacl 1n& above and toregomg proof ofappropriation of water; I know the contents
thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this .L.i!..... day of ···-~·-,

-7219 .



Reservoir500-7-67

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF YAMHILL

Proof of Appropriation. of Water

SP·44034-119

RECEIVED
FEB2 01975

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM, OREGON

/

of
Willamina

CITY OF WILLAMINA

, State of 97396
Oregon

, has

constructed a reservoir to store the waters of
Willamina Creek, tributary of Yamhill River

public fish facility

under Reservoir Permit No. R-768

for the purposes of

of the State Engineer, and that he storage of said

waters has been completed within the terms of said Permit; that the priority of the right

dates from June 13, 1941

that the amount of water entitled to be stored each year under such right, for the purposes afore-

said, shall not eceed 20.0 acre feet

The reservoir is located in

SEk SE
As projected within Branson DLC 43

Section 1
T. 6 s., R. 7 ., • M.

Reservoir diversion located: NE SE, as projected within Brunson DLC 43, Section l,
T. 6 s., R. 7 ., V. M., 2050 feet North and 520 feet
West from SE Corner, Section l

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in use of water approved by an order
of the State Engineer entered September 30, 1970, and supersedes certificate of water
right heretofore ieaued to Pacific PlJVood Corp. and recorded at page l4359, Volume
12, State Record of Water Right Certificates.

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents
thereof, and that lhe facts therein staled are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this . /.J.... day of····~·-·•

»75



-7 CHANGE IN USE AND POINT OF DIVERSION

Transfer No. 2346 --

REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER
TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT FDR

-county _Yamhill

1.

2.

3.

4.

Name City of Willamina Address Willamina
Pond

Source of Supply Willamina Cr. 8. Log · , Trib. of

Amount of Water Priority Date

Use Lo Pond

-
June 13, 1941

5. Proposed Point of Diversion South 52° 23' East, 1594 feet from NW corner of

Section 1, being within the Nw;i. NW¾, Section 1, Township 6 South, Range 7 West, W.M_

6. Place of Use

I _.
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Change in use from lag pond ta public fish facility of 30 a.f.. Balance of
pond diked off for sewage lagoon. Use of 0.7 c.f.s. from pond maintenance·
to municipal and. diversion point changed for this. Need data to determine
capacity of fish portion of pond and location of point of diversion for
municipal. Maps attached locating per application.
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RF@E+ED
MAR 21970

STATE ENGINE.ER
SALEM OR::.:-,.ol\J

Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON:

I, ······························_.;;.··!·-~j·······o.··{··W·;·/{e-,.-';;;~?~~u~;;~·ii .

of ~.',..((.o. ~.J.·-:,.?.,.., ....•..•...•...••..•••.•.....••.•.••••.......... , County of Y.q.':':1..6.,~l.f. ,
(Pos"tOf!ke)

State of 6..1..l/~. .14 o/...7..J.1.~ do herebymake application for change t.~~ :::f.1.p..c. u.±. w.£..c;....,.•••••••••

......P.<.Q.=-. f..o.., f-·"·;-:-.i..±~ \?..'rl.b. .l.,.~...f.1.;.h....-f!.H:.~.1....1.,,....ef....~.v.~.1~.~--..f;.!-...1. ~.'.':': ... !f:...C.l..f..-:f.t:.~..,':?.::L.~..f...
(In point of diversion; pince of use; usf! heretoforemade of the water)

ct { I cl c «o«.( :

1. The source of present water right is LI..J.LU.6. .J.d..1.~r.,. Cu;.. !';..& .
(Name of stream)

2. The use to which the water is applied is b..07-.11.~.ef... .
Clrrl11ntlon; Mlnlng; Power: Mon_ufacturlnn; etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is .p...u.~.r--:t:.~.f.. .

4. The point of diversion is located .$.2.3.2. ft :-; and ..~?..r... ft. l:✓. _.. from the .£..:.~.Y.. .
(N. or S.) (E. or W.)

corner of $.~.~·~····../.························································ beingwithin the ~.f. .'!.~.f..Cf,_:t: .
(Section or subdivision)

of Section /. Tp f..:$. R. ..2':-:✓... W. M., in the County of '/4.~..6.!..'/.L .
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W.)

5. List the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this
transfer. If for any other use, indicate place of use.

Sec.
NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4

Twp. Range NW,NE NW, sw%, S£¼ NE" NW%, sw%, SE+ NE sw SE NE\'4 N\V¼ sw+ SE

(..5 7 I I I "i(: X
(f",J s / (; ·-__,._,.,,. 'I. x

- I I ··-

.

I
.. ......,._... ........_ . - . .. . .....

NOTE: If you own less than 40-acre tracts, attach o description o.f your land as It appears In your deed.

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? Y.~.~ .
i'fc'",,ot owner, OKJ)lnln your Interest)

7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicated herein during the past 5 years? Y..c.~....

8. What is the date of priority of your water right? :-..J.u.,,,...c \.) . .t..f..'!.( .

9 Was your water right acquired by State Engineer's Permit? .Y.C-:.$.•.............•..•.. If so, give number
· (Yea or No)

of permit /S.:.~ ..'?c:.~ .

Form I 13-2M-8·G3



10. Do you hold a water right certificate? .':J!"."~ If so, give number of certificate J.':1.5.:.J ~ .
(Yes or Nol

11. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Co.urt?

..............0..:?. If so, give title of proceedings .
IYcs or Nol

12. Is the water right recorded in your name? .P..~.~,..6.i... ...J:/..-.,..,. .as;./.. .Lu.'f'.R..Q/..~.-:f:!.~:,,., .
If not, give dome)

13. I propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli­
cation is for change in point of diversion only.)

ct

-
Twp. Range Sec.

NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4

NE+ NW SW, SE: NE NW, S\V\!. SE', NE+, NW sw SE NE\'. NW, sw SE%

fbn

S ....i... ?!A.:, I A. k K K ,( _:\___ X .x .,)\ K-------·- -

Jo..5..... 1,,(/4)
-·~-··

)( X"
(,? ······- ~--·-.. .---....,_______ ------- ------~-'----

-------- ---- ------ ----
-

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)
NOTE: Answer questions 14. IS, 16 and 17, 11 the application Is for chane In point or diversion.

£535' is ·14. The proposed point of diversion is located ······-·· ft. and ft. from the N':-:U...
(N. or s.) (E. or W.)

corner of SF?..C-.L._ being within the A.J.w.Jy.g,/q_ of Section !.. Tp..~S.. R.Z±... w. M.,
(Smallest legal subdivision) (No. N. or S.l (No. E. or W.)

in the countyof ·····-······Y..(i,,,.,..h..J.L. The name of the ditch to be used is ···········-f·.J.·>=-f-·······························

15. Are you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located? ...2.......
16. If not the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name

and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe line.

17. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-

• ?SlOil •................................•

NOTE: Answer quesUons 18 nnd 19 If oppllcntlon Is for change In use or pince al use.

18. Axe the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, includ-

ing taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? Je..L ·-···
(Answer Yes or Nol

19. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD DY AMOUNT

I

20. Reasons for the proposed changes are .C.'.:...J.J·••fJJ.:.1.C.i).s.e. ..;.u..-t ts..-f... .,i~a.,-:,,d.. ~..-:-:..2.1.k.C... ':-. .

......::£:!..l..~.1 ..;..\····:££.<".1..l1.;kr-·•·········~····3·q_..,.D a.•..-f. 'f?.£._w.r:.:f. -:-(.~ 1.,,.u'1.( h.~ ......r.a.........~.~ (2.o..-:v:.( .

........ .t:J::f......•C.....s.v.r:..:G...x:.....a..<. ••or.r-:..$...... .d...4-,1..✓-.P. ..-:e.-::":':':•.•:-l!c.o.,=...c.c.::..~..~ n.,::-....l.......ts... .1,...,..ci••~~••~••••



AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

.o
±. I, 6~.. .~ .~..Af./d.~.- ,✓-d~~.,,./.1~~~ the applicant herein, being

first duly swo n, depose and say at I have read the above and foregoing/application for transfer of water
right; that I ow the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this ~·-··· day of.~ , 19.7.ef.,a7·····"·'· (Nnm-;,or oppllcnntl /

Subscribed and sworn to before me this .71:..~ day of .✓.:1/L)t.Ltd... , 19..?.o.
,,,, ~I ,,

(No:iriaJ. Seal] ·· '/.. . ········NOT v· ·im1.ic·;oii·oiiEciciN .
\ Ii'\/ I ,· I

: I13 My com.mission expires _/J(.e,1.v.:•....~../..'!..Z.P. .

I' I''
Remarks .

··············•··••·······························••·••·····-·····································································································-·····················--·············•·•·••······--····

···········•-·••·········································································••··-···············································~············•--·••-···············································-···

··············••·••·····················--•················--····· _ ·········································••·······························································

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF
THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDER THE PRESEN!T WATER
RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PLACE OF USE,

AS THE CASE MAY BE.



ECEIV~.r
MAR 21970 L.v

STA-fE ENC:: i~~.?\-- R
SALEM C ,, _._(.;N

Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON:

1, ..C,!.y. . ... Q£.t.cL1.l!.11.kl:7.1..h .7;~.;, ;;;,,;,;;, . .. .. . .. .. .. . .

of W.,..l!rJ..m.,:n..(1$.. ..••........••..••....••••••.•..••••.••..•.•••.•..•..•., County of MIJ:1...i.1/... ,
(Po•to!!lce)

State of &..r..f';;ft: ??.!.? , do herebymake application for change l..l.1. -1.y~.t <?.'...£ .
use /c;.q_ dl.. .l!..M..i Z 4...?!...//2..f. £'2..A. £ !./4·.h.~..f .i/- (/-· (In point of div~~: place oi use: use heretofore made or the water)

1. The source of present water right is ..LL/..t.Jf?J:..!.n.l.tr.:.9-:. .
(Name of stream)

2. The use to which the water is applied is /..f.'<i'. &..a..d.. .V (Irrigation: Mining: Power: Moqu!acturlng; etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is ·····t,f-2---',(..o/:~.if. .

4. The point of diversion is located :f.,.z?!. ft $ aa175. ft W.. from the £b.. .
(N. or S.) (E. or W.l

corner of ?...t::.f. / -·-································ beingwithin the ./V..£& -2.E...?.i. .
(Section or subdivfsfonl •

of Section /. Tp ~.$ R. 2~ W. M., in the Counfy of J;f.~./2.J.:f.. .
(No. N. or S.) <No. E. or W.)

5. List the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this
transfer. If for any other use, indicate place of use.

NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1•4 SE 1-4
Twp. Range Soc. sW%,NE! NW1, SW\!, SE% NE NW+, sw SE! NE NW-,, sw% SE¼ NE\!c NW, SE!..
6 7k/ I X K

5 U &> I
.,(:~ ,\'

J'-
I I

-
.

. . . -· - ·• _..._.. .... '-••-··· . ... ----- [_ ___.. ···-
NOTE: It you own Jou than ~O'-nc:ro Lrncls. ottnch a descrlpUon or your land as It npponrs In your deed.

(Attach separate sheet if necessarY,)

6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? V.. ~:-!.. .
/ at not owner. oxpln.ln your interest)

7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicated herein during the past 5 years? .y..-t:.-?

8. What is the date of prioriLy of your water right? :d.J.!.t?..e. /.J_ ./~.Y...f .

g Was your water right acquired by State Engineer's Permit? t./..~2. If so, give number.g "5r5

of permit ...=f:.J-::..?f.!:::.F.. e-76

Form 113--2M-8-63



10. Do you hold a water right certificate? .':f..."◊....... If so, give number of certificate ./..f...~7..........Kro»

11. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Court?

...~ If so, give title of proceedings - .
CYes or No) • ./4.. ~

12. Is the water right recorded in your name? ~/!. :..~ l!..Z.7...W..t!!..<?...~ a.~.L ..
/!"?lot. 1tlve name) 'ti"....

13. I propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli­
cation is for change in point of diversion only.)

Twp. Range See.
NE 1-4 NW 1-4 s 1-4 SE 1-4

(Attach separate sheet ifnecessary)
NOTE: Answer q_ucsUons 14. 15, 16 and 17. II lbo nppllcaUon Lt !or cbanec In point of diversion.

al.5.5231 75Er
14. The proposed point of diversion is located5°'50.... ft.... ;;F..-... and .tr.'tL ft...~_..... from the .~El,5'5,, 68.ors» Ee.orwo

corner of -:Fee... / being within the~of Section L.·-··· Tp. f?.S. R.ZW. W.M.,
• ~ • , (Smallnst lo~nl subdivision) (No. N. orS.) (No. E. or W.)

m the county of X&.!.!2..b..1.'11................... The name of the ditch to be used is /Z..~.-:.:?/?.,.--~··-··· .

15. Are you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located? ..y..<J....
16. I not the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name

and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe line.

·············-······~~·······················..-·············•···..·····················-········..••··••..·· ..-········•--,,-··--..·· - _ _ ..

• - • • • • • • · • • · • • • • • • • • • • • • .. • • • • • • • • .. • · · • ..- H - • • · .. • • ..

17. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-

· 9s1on. .. ·-·-·· ..

N01'E: Answ,c,r questions 18 nnd 19 If oppllcoUon Is £or chani:e In use or place of use.

18. Are the lands from which you propose to transferyourwater right free of all encumbrances, includ­

ing taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? ·-··· .
(Answer Yes orNo)

19. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATU'RE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT

I

I

20. Reasons for the proposed changes are ....W.1./f... .....ff../2c..t:........?.?.!..~..:...E/2.......i.b......~~........
=.face ace al£ado«ace.t&,. ZEA

.Cl ~ :.d.r.1.r.1c. ,:/_. t.AL.,//a..v ilia .1::••i k.r::, <:..9. ':?.<:. .-,(..14 6..f~..- ... dc /"h ,a.l...: _ .



AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

My c mmission expires .~ ~.J.9...Z.Q .

$ 4

I J ' , ,
[Notarial Seal]

,.., '? ,,... - '!...6.cir 72.
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this .... .,%....... day of .....~•·······• 19.Z.¥?.

.All,,7 (Nomrf appllcont) ✓
Subscribed and sworn to before me this J:.:~~.. d~y of Hf~ , 19.2.0

u ') ,
Remij:rks .

···••·••·······················-··············•·••··•··•·······················••·••··························, ,. ·-•·••··········•·•·•·•----·•····

.......................................................................................••········••·••·······-·············"'··········~··············••·-••·-··················•·····•·•·-••················--·-···

........................... -· -··· --····· - ••·••···· ··-- ······ •·•-•······· ·····. ·-··· .

................................................................................................................. _ -·-·--········ -..-..- .

• • • • • • •• • • • ·..• • • • • • • • • • • • ·• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •♦-•••-~••••••••••••••••••-••••••••••••••••••u•••••••--•--•••••••••••••••-•••••••-•••••••••••••••.. ••••••••••••••••••••••-•••••••••••••••••••••••••·••••·--•-•••

····················-···································-···················-················-··········· ---··············· ····················································- ..

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF
THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDER THE PRESENT WATER
RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PL;.xCE G>F lJSE,

AS THE CASE MAY BE.



CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

I

-tt:1---=---Pttm.tt-A~I-IM-7-41 -

,1
I

I
STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF Y.AJJHILL

{

!I
•

l
. . .

for thepurposeof

:· Or its equivalent in case of rotation; measured at the pointof diversion from the stream.
The point of diversi!)n is located in the NE SE}, Section l,· Township 6 South, Rp.nge 7-,•"L
West, W. M. r

,
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used .for said purposes, and shall not exceed
7.0 cubic fee·I:; per second,

'llr:bis 3l£< to ~ertifp, That . PACIFIC PLYOOOD CORPORATION' · · , , ;,

of Willamina , State of OregplIs~c; , has made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of

Wil.la:mina River
a tributary of 7ambilJ River
Log Pond
uncler Permit No. 15022 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority. of the right hereb,y
confirmed dates from Ji.me 1,3, 1941 , '· • · , : ..

.,,. 1 , The amount of water used·for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured·under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to · of one cubic foot per secortil,
per acre,

' and shalt
conform to. such reasonable rotationsystem asmay be qrdered by·the proper .stat~ officer.,, ! ,·r(1(1H:')

; ·. · ·A description of the place of use under the right. hereby confirmed, and to which such.right is
appurtenant, is as follows:'..'.qun

t%±9El; £>
Section l,

T. 6S.,R. 7 W. ,. W. ij.

% s%si s, .
Section 6,

T. 68., R. 6 W. , W. M.

The right to the use of the water.for ·the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described. . ... :, , •:,.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affired

this 15th day of July , 194 3 .

..............................Gill\J3t...E S~.BJ.~1nt .
State Engineer

.,---
Recorded in State. Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 12 , page 14536. •.. ',. I. . ·'' ..\

I \I
-

l~ $



RECEIUED
JUN 1 4 1972

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM OR5ON

Transfer No. 2346

CONSTRUCTION

1,

that the construction work has been completed and the change in

point of diversion of water made as set forth in the order of

the State Engineer dated September 30, 1970 , approving an appli­

cation for a change in point of diversion of water from ----
Willamina Creek

r Tate $hu go.lsName



on

RGeEVFp
JUN 1 4 1972

NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION STATE ENGINEE9
OF WATER TO BENEFICIAL USE SALEM. OREGON

Transfer No. 2346

--I}a--~k~--=-"'.d..__,(___,0_..,_C~~~---------'---Y"'-\-....___hereby certify that

February , 19'_, the water has been applied to the lands to

which the water right was transferred by an order of the State Engineer

dates September 30, 197Q .:ipproving ..m application for a change in place

of use of water from:__ _

DR@ee

Willamina Creek



47-49¢

willchange. : 1ny there a"{#a
be hear t said time
place. Any and all objec­
tions shall be prepared in
writing, one_copy to be 5gg?""
on City of Willamina, Wiila­
mina, Ore;on, together with
a $5 filing Iee at least 10
days prior to tbe date set fof
hearing. If no objections

, are filed. tl1e a,pplication •may
be approved by the State En­
gineer without a hearing.

Dated al Salem, Oregon,
this 10th day or June. 1970.

OH!R1f,S L. WHEELER
State Engineer

NOTICE OF FILING
APPLICATION FOR
CHANGE IN USE AND
POINT or DIVERSION
or WATER

:.

REED
JUL8 1970

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM OREGON

.::

AFFIDAVIT OF PtraIJCATION

INotary Public of Oregon

(My commiszio.n expires _d_ day .o~

»7

Date of first publication Jrb:1-:\.& 18,
»70

newspaper for ~ successive pnd consecu­
tive weeks in the following issues:

-State of Oregon,
County of Yamhill, ss.

I, Orval (Lulinu} Thompson, being first
duly sworn, depose and say that I am the
co-publisher of the Willamina Times, a news­
paper of general circulation, as defined by
ORS 193.010 and 193.020, printed and pub­
lished at Willamina in the aforesaid county7us:f Z&;
ad state; that the. at.r
a printed copy of whl'ci; hereto annexed,
was published in the entire issue of said

Notice is given hereby that
City ot Willamina has filed
an rupplication for the ap- ,
proval of a change in use
and point o.f dlversion of wa­
ter from Willamina Creek.

Certi.:l!lcate of water right
issued lo Pacilfic Plywood
Corp. and recorded at page
14'359 Volume 12. State Rec­
ord ~f Water Right Certifi­
cates, confirms a right for
the storage o:f 30.0 acre feet
of water 'for a log pond in.
)SE¼ SE¼, Sec. 1,._T. 6 S.,
R. 7 W. . WM., w it h a d a l e

of priority of June 13, 19-1-1.
Certificate of water right

issued to Pacific Plywood
Corp. and recorded at page
14536, Volume 12, State Rec-

~

ord of Water Right Certifi­
Date of last ,publication~L 2..- oales, coruflrms a right forf the use of 0.9 cubic fool per

19 '7 t) second of water for main­~-/YJ _ / .-,:- J tenance of a log pond in
~d-"{,~~( S•E¼ SE¼, Sec. 1, T. 6 S.,
-----------,~---- • R. 7 W•• W.iM. , with a date

. .• · o! priorily of June 13, 1941.

Jubscr1bed and sworn to before me this The point o.f di<version, is
/7,,i localed 550 fl. S and 475 ft.

_j__ day ,of /J~ JL't 19LQ. W from the E¼ corner oe
//j / k ...L/Scc. 1, T. 6 S., R. 7 W., W.M.

/4L-<Yt 'J,,/"[;t,j The applicant herein, own-
fr"+Fl-fl er of the lands above do.

scribed, proposed to change
the use :from storage of 30.0 I
ac1·e feet of water for a Jog
ipond to storage for public
trish facilities, to change the .
use o.f 0.2 cubic foot per sec­
ond of water from mainten­
.ance of a log pond to main­
•tenance of a pond for pub­
lie fish facilities from the
(Present point of diversion
and lo change the use of 0.7
cubic foot per second from
maintenance of a Jog pone!
to municipal use within the
boundaries o.f the City of

1Wlllamina wit!.! the point oi
diversion to be located S 52->
23' E 1594 ft, from the NW
corner of Sec. 1 being with­
in tha NW¼ w,H¼ of Sec.
1, T. 6 S., R. 7 W. . W. M.

All persons Interested are
notified hereby that a hear­
ing will be held at the coun­
ty courthouse at MeMinn­
yille, Oregon, on August 12,
1970, at 9:30 a.m. All ob-
jeeions to the proposed



Mayor
ON1Ag
Elgin Campbell

RGE1ED
MAR 21970

STATE ENGIE
SALEM. OREGON

Willamina, Oregon 97396

February 27th , 1970

Recorder
Alvin Hulett

To whom it may Concern:

The following is an excerpt taken from the minits of a Special Meeting
of the members of the Willamina City Council , held on Febrµary 26th
1970. to wit;

It wasbrought to the council members attention that the "fish pond"
contained in the area of Huddleson Park is in need of water and this
water would have to be taken from the water rights owned by the city
on Willamina Creek. Since the city is the holder of a plural number
of water rights on Villamina creek, it was thought advisable to have
Mr. Cam Stekatee an engineer affiliated with ESTECH ENGINE"RJ NG INC.
who are doing a complete water study for the city at this time to appear
and give his testimony as to the water rights and any changes thereto
that he might believe advisable. Mr. Stekatee gave a somewhat lengthy
and technical explanation pertaining to the cities water rights and
after having heard Mr. Stekatee a motion made by Richard Schoenborn
would allow an attempt to transfer all of the right that the city has
under a 1911 water right on \,'i llamina Creek and for which the city has
the right granted to fill a log pond, SAVING and EXCEPTING thePefrom
the approximate one half (¼) CF'S requirerl to maintain the fish pond
level in Huddleson park as mentioned. This transfer of all excess will
be attempted to be made to the present City pump site whereby the city
takes water foom Willamina Creek and pumps Aame into the holding reservoir.
and that all costs of this attempted transfer will be taken from
the 11\iATER C0NTINGCNCY FU:'JD" • This motion seconded by Francis Eddy
and the motion Carried.

AI!/al



\

""' Mayor
505a0Bug

Elgin Campbell

Willamina, Oregon 97396

Recorder
Alvin Hulett

. ]

May

State Engineer
Water Resources Dep't
516 Public Service Building
Salem, Oregon 97310

22, 1970

Re:

RE@EIp
MAY25 1970

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM. OREGON

Minits Exerpt
water right cancellation

Gentlemen:

Please find enclosed a copy of a portion of the minits of a

special meeting held on the evening of May 21st, 1970 in which

the council desired to effect the cancellation of certain

water rights held heretofore by the city of Willamina, Oregon.

If I can be of any further aid to you or to the city of

Willamina, please contact me at your convieniience

yours truly,

AH/al



present and absent,

None

called to order
Mayor Elgin

A SPECIAL meeting of the ~illaaina Council Me■bera
on the evening ot MAY 21st , 1970 at 7:30 PM , by
Campbell

A Roll Call shows the rollowing council embers

Present:

L.-Blanche Yoast
2-Roger Weber
3.-Carl Boehler
4,-Richard Schoenborn
5-illiam Schafer
6.-Francis Eddy

The minits of the previous meeting held May l4th , 1970 ere read and
approved as read on motion made by Roger Weber and seconded by Francis
Eddy and the notion carried.

A Letter read as received fro the State Engineer, Water Resource•
Department wherein it as stated that an authorization for cancellation
of that portion of certificates 14359 and 14536 in the name of Pacific
Plywood Corporation fer tbe otarqe •f 102 acre feet and for the appropriation
of 6.10 c.t.s. from Willa■ina,Creek. thereby leaving 0.2 c.f.s. tor
maintainance of the fish pond for public fisheries purposes and the transfer

\

of 0.7 c.f.s to the municipal use at the pump site.

A Motion made by Richard Schoenborn would allow the cancellation as ~
shown, this motion seconded by Francis Eddy and the motion Carried,
Water right cancellation approved this date May 2Lst , 19~0.

Corkie Ringler and David Roehler were proposed by Mayor Campbell to
serve on the cities planning commission, a motion made by Richard
Schoenborn would accept the appointments as proposed , motion
seconded by Roger Weber and the Motion Carried.
Appointments effective this date May 21st , 1970.

The Mayor Elgin Campbell proposed Mrs. Charles Heckadon for the city
position ot Recorder & Treasurer to commence at the termination of the
present recorders term June oth, 1970 and for the salary of $4800,00
per year.
A Motion ade by Carl Boehler would accept the prpcca! as made ,
this motion seconded by Francie Eddy and the Motion Carried.
Mrs, Heckadon being present was ak if she would indeed accept the
position of Recorder aiNI tre.-urer eotn111encing July lst , 1970 and for the
salary of $480000 per .year and she replied in the affirmative ,

A Motion made by Blanche Yoast would 'alls the Street Commissioners
along wlth Vern Slack the Sup't. ef Utlllti:ee to p.urchase (4) tirea
of the size of 7:50 X 20 10 ply rated for certain city equipment. Thie
moton seconded by Roger leber ·end the motion carried,

It as stated that the trencher that as to be demonstrated May 16th
was indeed demonstzmated and that the machine could be purchased for the
sum of $700.00 includeing certain extra equipments includeing a trailer
for hauling same. A Motion made by Carl Boehler would Purchase the
trencher and equipments along with the trailer as mentioned for the sum
of $700,00, said sum to be taken 1/3 fro■ Street Equipment fund , 1/3 from
liter fund and l/3 from the sewer fund. It would also state a rental
value of this equipment of $12.00 per oour for the first hour and Sl0.00 per
hour for all other hours, this on he same job site. Rental to include
operator. This mot-ion seconded by Pra_ncia Eddy and the Motion Carried.

Eddy would accept the
attorneys ,subject to
the US Plywood Corp
motion seconded by

Time being of the essence , a motion ado by Francis
agreement as drawn by the US plywood Corporation
concurrence by the City attorney Ja■P.e €raig. of
being hooked onto the citiee SEWER SYST,EM • This
~illiam Schafer and the notion Carried.



IN THE MATTER OF
THE CANCELATION
OF A WATER RIGHT

BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON

Yamhill County

)
)
)

0.R D E R
' e e

The City Recorder of the City f lillamina submitted a copy

of a portion of the minutes of a special meeting of the Willamina City

Council on May 21, 1970, uhen the council authorized the cancelation

of the right for the storage of 102 acre feet of the waters of Willamina
-:- ..=- ­

River and the right for the appropriation of 6.10 cubic feat per second

of the waters of Willamina River for a log pond within the NW¾ SW¾ and

Su! SU, Section 6, Tunship 6 South, Range 6 lest, l.M. and the NE

SE and SE SE, Section l, Tounship 6 South, Range 7 lest, I.M., uith

a date of priority of June 13, 1941, as evidenced by the certificates

recorded at pages 14539 and 14536, Volume 12, State Record of Water

Right Certificates.

The right to the storage of 30 acre feet of water and the

appropriation f .9 cubic foot per second of the waters of Willamina

River is not in question in this proceeding and an application has been

filed for changes in use and place of use for these rights.

0RS 540.621 provides that: "Whenever the owner of a per­

feted and developed water right certifies under oath to the State

Engineer that the water right has been abandoned by him and that he

desires cancelation therenf, the State Engineer shall enter an order

canceling the water right."

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the water right

for the storage of 102 acre feet of the waters of Willamina River for

8 log pond within the NW¾ SW¼ and SW1/4 SW¼, Section 6, Township 6 South,

Range 6 lest, J.M. and the NE SE and SE SE, Section l, Tounship



Section 1, Township 6 South, Range 7 Wast, W.M., with a date of pri­

ority of June l3, 1941, as evidenced by the certificate recorded et

page 14539, Volume 12, State Record of Water Right Certificates, and

the right far the appropriation of 6.10 cubic feet per second of the

waters of Willamina River for use in a log pond as evidenced by the

certificate recorded at page 14536, Volume 12, State Record of Water

Right Certificates, are canceled.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 29t day of May, 1970.

/e/ CHRIS L. IHEELER
State Engineer






